

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE) Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org, email: <u>helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com</u>



## Subject: - Admission of candidates to MD/MS/PGD Courses 2019-Extension in the joining date thereof.

Reference:- (i) Notification No. 18-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-04-2019. (ii) Notice No. 28-BOPEE of 2019 Dated 08-04-2019

## Notice No. 30-BOPEE of 2019 Dated 12-04-2019

The Board has received representations from some NEET PG MD/MS/PGD candidates granted admission vide Notification No. No. 18-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-04-2019 that they could not complete the admission process due to the reasons beyond their control including issues involving fee structure in ASCOMS etc. and including the holiday on account of general elections in Jammu Lok Sabha constituency on 11-04-2019 and closure of colleges as such. The representations have been examined and considered by the Board and it has been decided to extend the date of joining by one day i.e. upto 13-04-2019 purely in the interest of the candidates and to ensure that the candidates are not deprived of joining because of procedural reasons genuinely beyond their control.

Now, therefore, it is hereby notified that:-



- The last date of joining the colleges/courses by the candidates recommended for admission vide Notification No No. 18-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-04-2019 read with Notice No. 28-BOPEE of 2019 dated 08-04-2019 is hereby extended upto 13-04-2019 upto 4.00 P.M.
- (ii) The colleges shall submit the shortfall, if any, by 13-04-2019 upto 5.00 P.M. However, the shortfall as on date viz 12-04-2019 (category wise/discipline wise) shall be submitted today upto 5.00 P.M. for better appreciation of the Board.

К

- (iii) The Colleges shall keep the admission counters open on 13-04-2019 to facilitate the candidates and also accept cheques in case there is difficulty faced on account of any other holiday/non transactions by the Banks.
- (iv) The schedule for second round of counselling shall be notified by the Board separately and the candidates are advised to remain in touch with the BOPEE website <u>www.jkbopee.gov.in</u>

Prof. (Dr.) B. L. Gupta. 04/2019

Controller of Examination

Dat

No. BOPEE/Exam/NEETPG-15/2019/ Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Department of Information Technology, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- 6. Principal Government Medical College Srinagar/Jammu.
- 7. Director SKIMS, Srinagar
- 8. Director ASCOMS, Jammu
- 9. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Notice in two leading dailies of Srinagar and Jammu each having largest circulation.
- 10. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 11. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for information with the request to publish the Notice in extra ordinary issue of Government Gazette.
- 12. Principal Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 13. FA/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 14. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 15. Standing legal counsels, J&K BOPEE.
- 16. Incharge Camp Office, BOPEE, Srinagar.
- 17. Incharge, IT Section.
- 18. Office file.

Page **2** of **2**